MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE SOLD

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Chapter 121

RESOLVE, Providing for a Pension for Harvard L. Copp of Trenton.

Harvard L. Copp; pension for. Resolved: That a pension of \$14.14 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Harvard L. Copp, of Trenton, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions to increase the pension he is now receiving under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1949 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 122

RESOLVE Regulating Fishing in Hancock Pond in the County of Oxford.

Regulating fishing in Hancock pond in the county of Oxford. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Hancock pond in the town of Denmark in the county of Oxford and the town of Sebago in the county of Cumberland to ice fishing, and establishing a daily limit of 3 bass per day with the minimum length of 12 inches, taken in open season.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 123

RESOLVE, Granting a Pension to Grace Merrill Cutts, of Saco.

Teacher's pension granted to Grace Merrill Cutts, of Saco. Resolved: That a special pension be, and hereby is, granted to Grace Merrill Cutts, of Saco, comparable with that paid under the teachers' noncontributory pension law, based on 25 years of teaching service, as is now or may hereafter be provided by the legislature, to be paid quarterly from the appropriation for pensions for retired teachers. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1949 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 6, 1949